The first case was experienced by a GoPay digital wallet user named NH, who resides in 
Makassar City, on December 12, 2023, when he experienced network problems while 
making a transaction, causing the system to automatically process the transaction 
repeatedly and resulting in a sudden debit of Rp25,000 (twenty-five thousand rupiah) 
from his GoPay balance. The user then filed a complaint through the help center on the 
GoPay application. The second case was experienced by a user named D, residing in 
Surakarta City on November 25, 2022, who experienced a balance deduction of 
Rp730,000 (seven hundred thirty thousand rupiah) due to an unrecognized transaction, 
prompting the user to also file a complaint through the help center on the GoPay app. 
The third case was experienced by a user named N residing in Pekanbaru City on January 
9, 2025, with a balance deduction of Rp21,000 (twenty-one thousand rupiah) via auto-
debit through Google Play transaction history without any subscription history, and the 
user then submitted a complaint through the official GoPay account on the Twitter app. 

22 Ibid, 455 

53 

Vol. 2 Issue. 1, 2025

[...]

not file a complaint because the amount deducted was considered small, with a minimum 
tolerance of Rp200,000 (two hundred thousand rupiah). The second case was 
experienced by a user named R, who lives in Bandung, on September 9, 2021. After 
topping up Rp110,000 (one hundred ten thousand rupiah), the user's balance was 
reduced to Rp9,300 (nine thousand three hundred rupiah) as the initial balance. The user 
then filed a complaint through OVO's official account on Twitter at . The third case 
involved a user named SY, also residing in Bandung City on August 9, 2020, who 
experienced a balance reduction of Rp770,000 (seven hundred seventy thousand rupiah) 
due to an unrecognized transaction, and the user submitted a complaint through the help 
center on the OVO app. 

3. DANA 
The first case was experienced by a DANA digital wallet user named RA, residing in 
Makassar City on August 16, 2023, when the user experienced a sudden balance